

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

,

STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

RESOLVES

.

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

PENNELL INSTITUTE-GREELY INSTITUTE-POTTER ACADEMY.

Chapter 94.

Resolve in favor of Pennell Institute.

Resolved. That the sum of five hundred dollars for the year Pennell Ineighteen hundred and ninety-nine and the like sum of five hunfavor of. dred dollars for the year nineteen hundred, be and hereby is appropriated toward the payment of the general expenses of the Pennell Institute under the direction of its board of trustees.

(This Resolve was presented to the Governor the twenty-seventh day of February and was retained by him more than five days, Sundays not included, when it was forwarded to the office of the Secretary of State, without approval, and took effect March fifteenth.)

Chapter 95.

Resolve in favor of Greely Institute.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars, be, and is hereby appropriated, annually for the term of two years, to aid Greely institute, provided however, that this appropriation is made, upon the express condition that the trustees of said institution shall maintain and keep in operation for at least thirtysix weeks per year, a school equal in rank and grade of teaching with a first class academy, and that if in the opinion of the governor and council, said institution shall fail to fulfill this condition, they may in their discretion, withhold the appropriation herein granted.

Approved March 16, 1899.

Chapter 96.

Resolve in favor of Potter Academy.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars is hereby Potter annually appropriated for the term of two years to Potter academy, an institution of learning in Sebago, county of Cumberland. Provided, however, that the appropriation is made upon the express condition that the trustees of said institution shall maintain and keep in operation a school equal in rank and grade of teaching with a first class academy, of not less than three terms of ten weeks each during each year; and provided further, that the governor and council and superintendent of common schools shall have a right at all times to visit said school when the same shall be in operation, and if, in the opinion of the governor and council, said institution at any time

Greely Institute, in favor of.

Academy, in favor of.

stitute, in

Снар. 94